The Township reported its obligations relating to the retirement of other tangible capital assets
in the period in which the asset was retired directly as an expense.

The new standard requires the recognition of a liability for legal obligations that exist as a
result of the acquisition, construction or development of a tangible capital asset, or that result
from the normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded and replaces Section PS 3270 Solid
Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability.

As a result of the application of this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$3,975,487 has been recognized as a liability in the consolidated statement of financial
position. These obligations represent estimated costs of retiring assets owned by the Township.

-13-

DRAFT

The Corporation of the
Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the
comparative figures as follows:

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Financial Position

Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 3,889,806 $ 3,889,806
Landfill closure and post-closure 798,314 (798,314) -
Tangible capital assets 17,979,579 2,659,501 20,639,080
Accumulated surplus 25,184,007 (431,993) 24,752,014

Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

Environmental services 999,582 469,722 1,469,304
Recreation and cultural services 605,631 12,990 618,621
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards
- (50,719) (50,719)

Accumulated surplus, end of year 25,184,007 (431,993) 24,752,014

Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 2,062,553 (482,712) 1,579,841
Amortization of tangible capital assets 943,355 399,612 1,342,967
Change in non-cash working capital

balances related to operations
(352,770) 83,100 (269,670)

-14-

DRAFT

The Corporation of the
Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

5. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated

Statement of Change in Net Financial
Assets

Annual surplus (deficit) 2,062,553 (482,712) 1,579,841
Amortization of tangible capital assets 943,355 399,612 1,342,967
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards - 50,719 50,719
Net financial assets, end of year 7,124,519 (3,091,494) 4,033,025

Note 12 - Tangible Capital Assets
Land improvements (net book value) 66,451 134,047 200,498
Buildings (net book value) 1,602,246 10,452 1,612,698
Landfill (net book value) 40,629 2,515,002 2,555,631
Tangible capital assets (net book value) 17,979,579 2,659,501 20,639,080

Note 13 - Accumulated Surplus
Invested in tangible capital assets 17,979,579 2,659,501 20,639,080
Landfill closure and post-closure liability (798,314) 798,314 -
Asset retirement obligations - (3,889,806) (3,889,806)

Note 21 - Segmented Information
Materials, contracted services, rents and

financial expenses
4,642,584 83,100 4,725,684

Amortization of tangible capital assets 943,355 399,612 1,342,967

-15-

DRAFT

The Corporation of the
Township of Sables-Spanish Rivers
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

6. Taxes Receivable

2023 2022

Current taxes $ 129,862 $ 151,512
Tax arrears 115,678 81,683
Interest and penalties 33,182 24,050
Allowance for doubtful taxes receivable (43,092) (39,214)

$ 235,630 $ 218,031

7. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

2023 2022

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 693,894 $ 798,795
Federal - 27,819
Province of Ontario 117,249 156,580
Other 249,285 238,450

$ 1,060,428 $ 1,221,644

8. Deferred Revenues

2023 2022

Northern Ontario Resource Development Support Fund $ - $ 76,566